


Please contact our office if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Ken Overton
Manager, Property, Risk Management, and FOI
604-541-2104

Att.
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If you believe that the City of White Rock has been unreasonable in its handling of your request,
you may ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review our response. You have 30
days from receipt of this notice to request a review by writing to:

Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner
3rd Floor, 756 Fort Street
Victoria BC V8W 1H2

Should you decide to request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:

your name, address and telephone number;

a copy of this letter;

a copy of your original request sent to the City of White Rock; and
the reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review.
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The City of White Rock, in issuing this Building Permit, has relied upon (a) Registered Professional(s)
for certification to the B. C. Building Regulations for the plans or aspects of the plans.

Neither the issuance of a permit under this Bylaw nor the acceptance or review ofplans, drawings,
specifications or supporting documents, nor any inspections made by or on behalf of the City shall in
any way relieve the owner or his or her representatives from full and sole responsibility to perform
the work in strict accordance with the Building Code, this Bylaw, and any other applicable
enactments respecting safety.

it shall be the full and sole responsibility of the owner (and where the owner is acting through a
representative, the representative) to carry out the work in respect of which the permit was issued
in compliance with the Building Code, this Bylaw and any other applicable enactments respecting
safety.

Neither the issuance of a permit under this Bylaw nor the acceptance or review of plans, drawings,
specifications or supporting documents, nor any inspections made by or on behalf of the City
constitute in any way a representation, warranty, assurance or statement that the Building Code,
this Bylaw or any other applicable enactments respecting safety have been complied with.
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APPENDIX D: LANDSLIDE ASSESSMENT ASSURANCE #16123
STATEMENT

Nole This Statement is to be read and completed in conjunction with the "APEGBC Guidelines for Legislated Landslide
Assessments for Proposed Residentia! Development in British Columbia™, March 2006/Revised September 2008 ("APEGBC
Guidelines”) and the “2006 BC Building Code (BCBC 2006)" and is to be provided for landsiide assessmenis (nal fioods or flood
controls) for the purposes of the Land Title Act, Cammunity Charter or the Local Government Act. Ralicized words are defined in the
APEGBC Guidelines.

To. The Approving Authority Date: May 4, 2018
City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, V4B 1Y6

Jurisdiction and address

With reference to (check one)

O Land Title Act (Section 86) — Subdivision Approval
Local Government Act (Sections 919.1 and 920) — Development Permit

G!/ Community Charter (Section 56) — Building Permit

1 Local Government Act (Section 910) — Flood Plain Bylaw Variance

(0 Local Governmert Act (Section 810) — Flood Plain Bylaw Exemption

(0 British Columbia Building Code 2006 sentences 4.1.8.16 (8) and 9.4 4.4.(2) (Refer to BC Building
and Safety Policy Branch Information Bulletin B10-01 issued January 18, 2010)

For the Property:
()15565 Victoria Avenue, White Rock, B.C.
Legal description and civic address of the Property

The undersigned hereby gives assurance that he/she is a Qualified Professional and is a Professional
Engineer or Profassional Geoscrentist.

| have signed, sealed and dated, and thereby certified, the attached Jandslide assessment report on the
Property in accordance with the APEGBC Guidelines. That report must be read in conjunction with this
Statement. In preparing that report | have:

Check to the ieft of applicable items
v/1. Collected and reviewed appropriate background information
Vv 2. Reviewed the proposed residential development on the Property
_63. Conducted field work on and, if required, beyond the Property
Reported on the results of the field work on and, if required, beyond the Property
Considered any changed conditions on and, if required, beyond the Property
For a landslide hazard analysis or landslide risk analysis | have;
v/ 6.1 reviewed and characterized, if appropriate, any landslide that may affect the Property
6 2 estimated the landslide hazard
_V 6.3 identified existing and anticipated future elements at risk on and, If required, beyond the
Property
_/'6 4 estimated the potential consequences to those elements at risk
7. Where the Approving Authority has adopted a Jevel of landslide safety | have!

___7.1 compared the level of landslide safety adopted by the Approving Authority with the findings of
my investigation

___7.2 made a finding on the level of landslide safety on the Property based on the comparison

___7.3 made recommendations to reduce fandslide hazards and/or landslide risks

8. Where the Approving Authority has not adopted a level of landsiide safety | have:
B.1 described the method of landslide hazard analysis or landslide risk analysis used

8.2 referred to an appropriate and identified provincial, national or international guideline for level
of landslide safety

ia_S compared this guideline with the findings of my investigation
/8.4 made a finding on the level of landslide safety on the Property based on the comparison
L/ B85 made recommendations to reduce fandslide hazards and/or landslide risks

Guidelines for Legislated Landslide Assessments §5
APEGEC @ Revised May 2010 for Proposed Residential Development in British Columbia
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Results 0]5123

2010 National Building Code of Canada
interpolated seismic hazard values

Determined for a 2% in 50 year (0.000404 per annum) probability of exceedence. Values are for
“firm ground” (NBCC 2010 soil class C - average shear wave velocity 360-750 m/s). Median (50th
percentile) values are given in units of g for spectral acceleration (Sa(T), where T is the period in
seconds) and peak ground acceleration (PGA). Only 2 significant figures are to be used.

{shgggnd@n php). Dependlng on the gfacllent of the neaiby polnts \ralues at thls Iocaﬁon
calculated directly from the hazard program may vary. More than 95 percent of interpolated values
are within 2 percent of the calculated values.

Site Coordinates:49.0176 °N 122.7911°W
User File Reference: 15565 Victoria
Requested by,

National Building Code interpolated seismic hazard values
2%I50 years (0.000404 per a_imu_pl) probability
Sa(0.2) Sa(0.5) Sa(1.0) ¢ Sa(2.0) PGA

1133g 0756 ¢ 0.348g 04769 0565 g

Interpolated seismic hazard values at other probabilities
40%/50 years (0.01 per annum)

- 8a(0.2) Sa(0.5) Sa(1.0) - Sa(2.0) PGA
02759 0175 ¢ 0.083g 0.041g 0.142g
10%/50 years (0.0021 per annum)
Sa(0.2) Sa(0.5) Sa(1.0) Sa(2.0) PGA
06069 03959 0.181g 0.089¢ 0.306 g

5%/50 years (0.001 per annum)

Sa(0.2) Sa(0.5) Sa(1.0) Sa(2.0) PGA
0.819g 0.539 g 0.248¢g 0.123g 0.411g
Warning

You are in a region which considers the hazard from a deterministic Cascadia subduction event for
the National Building Code. Values determined for high probabilities (0.01 per annum) in this
region do not consider the hazard from this type of earthquake.

Gener. df version of interpolated NBCC 2
/ dex. ?
lang=en r=2010&f f m | -490 7 n Ion--122 7911&in =7&in_data=1&in local

Nearby points values for National Building Code probabilities

Digtance Latitude Longitude Sa(0.2) Sa(0.5) Sa(1.0) Sa(20) PGA
13.921  km 49.005 -122.981 1.144 0.765 0.351 0.179 0.571

11.969 km 48.929 -122.698 1.164 0.778 0.357 0.177 0.582












The City of White Rock, in issuing this Building Permit, has relied upon (a) Registered Professional(s)
for certification to the B. C. Building Regulations for the plans or aspects of the plans.

Neither the issuance of a permit under this Bylaw nor the acceptance or review ofplans, drawings,
specifications or supporting documents, nor any inspections made by or on behalf of the City shall in
any way relieve the owner or his or her representatives from full and sole responsibility to perform
the work in strict accordance with the Building Code, this Bylaw, and any other applicable
enactments respecting safety.

It shall be the full and sole responsibility of the owner (and where the owner is acting through a
representative, the representative) to carry out the work in respect of which the permit was issued
in compliance with the Building Code, this Bylaw and any other applicable enactments respecting
safety.

Neither the issuance of a permit under this Bylaw nor the acceptance or review of plans, drawings,
specifications or supporting documents, nor any inspections made by or on behalf of the City
constitute in any way a representation, warranty, assurance or statement that the Building Code,
this Bylaw or any other applicable enactments respecting safety have been complied with.
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VOLTAS ENGINEERING LTD

#108 - 8322 — 129 st. SURREY, BC V3W 0A6
T: 604-593-2293 » F: 604-800-9230
E:info@voltasengineering.com

Date: Jan. 21, 2020

City of White Rock
Building Department
ATTN: Building Inspector

SUBJECT: Field review of Damp proofing & Drainage of East wall at 15565 -
Victoria Ave. White Rock.

To whom it may concerns,

VOLTAS ENGINEERING Ltd has been hired as Building Envelope engineer for above
mentioned project. After review the East wall of the foundation of this house, it was
found that there is not enough space to install dimple membrane and drainage outside
properly. Based on my past experience and discussing the situation with city inspector,
it was proposed as mutual understanding that the East wall shall be dampproofed using
two layers of bitumen. Attached is the warranty declaration from the installer.

It was also recommended to have one drainage pipe installed on top of footing and one
drainage pipe on the inside the house of the east wall. The space between the East side
wall of the house and shoring shall be filled with gravel only, not with dirt. Only top 1 foot
can be filled with top soil by separating the soil and gravel with 6 mil poly. The slope of
the poly shall be toward the back of the house for water drainage purpose.

I have reviewed the site and found that recommended were followed and gravel can be
checked at later stage.

Sincerely,

A

Gurpreet S. Purewal P. Eng
Per: Voltas Engineering Ltd.
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A-1 DAMP PROOFING

RESPONSIBLE WATERPROOFING

January 20, 2020

City of White Rock
Planning and Development
15322 Buena Vista

White Rock BC

Attention : Plumbing Inspector

This letter is to notify your office that we have inspected and passed the installation of the
DELTA~ MS damp proofing at the below address and the owner will receive our seven
(7) years leak free warranty. DELTA — MS at this site has been installed as per current
manufacturer’s specifications. There is 2 coat spray at the east side of the house.

Location:

15565 Victoria Avenue
White Rock BC

A-1 Damp Proofing

8129 138 Street, Surrey BC V3W 8M3
Phone: 604-375-7724



MANUFACTURERS g%
WARRANTY CERTIFICATE FOR
DELTA®-MS
(TEN YEARINSTALLATION - FIFTY YEAR FRODUCT)
g eTo B =R v

%xm
| Date of Tnstallation: ) 9 28 22
| ?Eﬂ. % u@Egﬁﬁ
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GeoCan Engineering Inc.

765 Foster Avenue
Coquitlam, BC, V3J 2L8
Phone: 778-087-7461

Email: info@gepcemema.com

SEND T0; Redactex FROM: Heqing Jian, P. Eng.

Weather: Rain, 8°C DATE: December 20, 2019

SITE: 15565 Victoria Ave, White Rock, BC

Subject: Bearing capacity and excavation work safe Project #: 18812

GeoCan is on site to review the foundation bearing capacity and the excavation work safe for the proposed residence.
The excavation is approximately 9m x 22m in size and up to 3.8m below the existing grade on the southeast portion. The
bottom of the excavation achieved native grey sandy silt with gravel (glacial till like). 96 KPa (2000psf) can be used as
allowable bearing capacity (SLS) for the proposed residence.

The west and east side excavation cuts were supported by steel helical piles and timber lagging. 17 and 16 piles were
installed on east and west side, respectively. The pile’s length varies from 15° to 25°. The intervals between the piles are
approximately 1.2m. Basad on our review, the excavation is safe for workmen to enter for a period of 6 weeks {until
January 31, 2020}. Please keep all cuts covered with 6mil clear poly and the safety fence in good conditions. Please
observe the cuts each day prior to enter. If any sloughing or heavy rain (greater than 20mm in 24 hours) happened,
please do not enter and report to GeoCan for further review. Please note that no machine is allowed in 4.0m from the
bank except for the backfill work. Mw Cleay  CHuik

Lame

Iy

P

l/q‘d- vie Ave

Plo View









GeoCan Engineering Inc.

Phone: 778-987-7461

Email: geotechcanada.general@gmail.com
54 — 22865 Telosky Avenue

Maple Ridge, BC, VZX 829

SEND TO: Redacted S. 22 FROM: Heging Jian, P. Eng.

Weather: Sunny, 14°C DATE: November 6, 2018

SITE: 15565 Victoria Ave, White Rock, BC

Subject: East side support review Project #: 18812

GeoCan is on site to review the effectiveness of the helical piles-timber lagging support on east side for the subject site.

The excavation is approximately 9m x 22m in size and will be up to 3.8m below the existing grade on the southeast
portion. 17 steel helical piles were installed on east side. The pile’s length varies from 18’ to 25’. The intervals between
the piles are approximately 1.2m.

It is our understanding that the east neighbouring walkway was damaged befare / during the piles installation. Cracks
were found between the walkway and the residential building. However, it is unlikely the cracks developed after the
piles installation. Based on our today’s site review, the piles are working functionally and no tilt ar incline was found.

Based on our visual inspection, we consider that the piles and lagging installation will effectively protect the east
neighbouring property from further damages. We suggest that mark at least three points on the east neighbouring wall,
ask a BC Land Surveyor to.read the horizontal and vertical readings in a one-week interval. Please forward the survey

results to GeoCan for further review. 2
lggyy 1L j’b‘“”ﬁ Wkwas)—
£ _ é_

gaeeE e,

1\&33fa"ﬁ?

Vachra Ave .
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Plans Examiner 2, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
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The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity{ies) to which it is addressed and may contain information that is
confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any

action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in
error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.
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Sherz Searle e ————

From: Sherry Searle

Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 1:11 PM '
To: Redacted S.22 _

Subject: Storm pump covenant

Attachments: covenant registeration process.docx; Form C-cov-cr-template.pdf; Storm Pump ‘

Covenant Template.docx

| have attached the storm pump template and instructions above.
As discussed, we still need an approved tree management plan to proceed with the review of the revised plans.

Kind regards,

SHERRY SEARLE
Plans Examiner 2, City of White Rock
15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may contain information that is
confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any
action in reliance upon this information by individual(s) or entities ether than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. if you have received this information in
error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.
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From: Sherry Searle

Sent: Thursday, March 16, 2017 11:54 AM

To: Redacted5.22 ]

Subject: 15565 Victoria Av - BP 16-123 revised plans submitted Mar.14/17
yjRedacted 5. 22

A preliminary plan review was completed in Nov. 24/16 as there were outstanding items for the tree management plan
and approved driveway access. There are still outstanding items which need to be addressed for both applications.

A full review of the revised plans and documents submitted to Planning and Development Mar.14/17 will be commence
once all of the outstanding items in the above noted applications have been completed, as the requirements may affect
the building design.

Kind regards,

SHERRY SEARLE

Plans Examiner 2, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel 604,541.2295 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity{ies) to which it is addressed and may comain information that is
confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any
action in reliance upon his information by individualls) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in
error, please potify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this mfarmation. Thank you.









Shen_-x Searle :
From: Alan Markovic

Sent: Thursday, November 24, 2016 1:13 PM

Tee Redacteds. 22

Cc: Sherry Searle

Subject: RE BP Application for 15565 Victoria Avenue - Engineering Requirments

Hello |

The Engineering Department has reviewed your application for building permit and will require the following
information or revisions for further review:

Driveway Access:

=« Have your designer indicate the location of your driveway access through the City boulevard on the site plan.
RS3 zoning permits the access width to match the width of the lot. Minimum access width is 4.5m, but must be
6.0m at PL if entering into a double car garage.

e Driveway access must slope up a minimum 2% from the road edge to PL and from the PL to garage slab the
maximum slope is 15%. Have your designer show elevations at the road edge, PL and garage slab along either
edge of the access as well as the centerline.

* Have your designer include a centerline profile of the access.

Victoria Avenue Frontage/City Boulevard:

= Upon review of the boulevard, it appears that there is an existing private fence/improvements on City property.
These are required to be removed. Please indicate on your site plan,

e The 1.5m gravel shoulder is to be re-instated and behind that, the boulevard restored with 150mm of topsoil
and sod on City property.

Excavation/Temporary Shoring Plan:

e Please provide a plan for review so the Engineering Department can determine if your geotechnical engineer has
proposed shoring or excavation into City property, which would require approval.

Regards,

ALAN MARKOVIC

Technical Assistant, City of White Rock

877 Keil Street, White Rock, BC V4B 4vé
Tel: 604-541-2189 | www.whiterock.ca

RO

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual(s) or entity{ies) to which it is addressed and may contain information that is
confidential and/or priviedged or exernpt from disclosure under applicable law. Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking any
action in reliance upon this information by individual{s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in
error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.
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From: Sherry Searle
. Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2017 3:59 PM
To: Trees
Subject: 15565 Victoria Av- letter of understanding with neighbout at 15571 Victoria (east side)
Attachments: July 4, 17- LOU- neighbour at 15571 Victoria Av.pdf
Hi Jesse,

The applicant dropped off a LOU. He said he submitted a copy to Trees, but I've attached a copy just in case you have
not received it.

Cheers,

SHERRY SEARLE

Plans Examiner 2, City of White Rock

15322 Buena Vista Avenue, White Rock, BC V4B 1Y6
Tel: 604.541.2295 | www.whiterockcity.ca

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the individual{s) or entity(ies) to which it is addressed and may contain information that is
confidential and/or privileged or exempt from disclosure under applicable law, Any copying, review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any
action in reliance upon this information by individual{s) or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in
error, please notify the City of White Rock and destroy any copies of this information. Thank you.
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17.  Mr. Volk submitted that $7,500 is approximately 90% of the costs incurred. In
his Reply submissions he states that the total costs are $8,300. The Panel notes that the
percentage of costs paid in other discipline cases is up to 90%.

18.  Mr. Syed submits the amount for costs should be $3,000. In this Panel’s view this
is not sufficient a contribution to offset the costs incurred.

19. It is the Panel’s decision that costs in the amount of $7,500 is a reasonable sum
and we so order.

20.  Itis the Panel’s decision of that these costs are to be paid by not later than 31 May
2018.

Summary of Decision
21.  For the reasons set out above the Panel orders as follows:
a) That Mr. Syed pay a fine the Association in the amount of $5,000.
b) That Mr. Syed be required to complete and pass the Professional Practice
Examination of the Association and provide written notice to the
Association that he has done so;
¢) That Mr. Syed be required to complete the Professional Engineering and
Geoscience Practice in BC Online Seminar and provide written notice to
the Association that he has done so;
d) That Mr. Syed pay costs to the Association in the amount of $7,500.

e) [f Mr. Syed does not fulfil the requirements of paragraphs a), b), ¢) and d)
by 31 May 2018, his membership in the Association will be suspended
until he has done so.

DATED this_ 42 day of éﬁuaﬂ , 2018,

Oliver Bonham, P. Geo., Chair

Ed Bird, P. Eng.

Christopher Arthur, P. Eng.













Building Permit Fees
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To find the Value of Construction:
Multiply the total area by either $160 (fiat lo )
Total Area x $ Value ggf sqgft = Value of Construction (Round to nearest 1000)

$790 (hilisidd\lot) per sqft

Example:
% qL sqft_ $160
Total area Cost per sqft

M Round to nearest 1000

Value of Construction

To find the cost of a Building Permit : (construction value OVER $250,000):

Take the value of construction

Minus $250,000

Divide by 1000

Multiply $8.25 (for each $1000)

Add $2,489.00 (for the first $250,000)
Equals the building permit value

Exmp:: - $250,000 s HY42000

)
¥ L""{,L " gg"ggchﬂ,ﬂﬂo ; Séqégo

$ + $2.489 $
For the first $250,000 Permit Fee

6135.50

$ / 1000

Additional Fees:

$ XX Micro Fiche fee
$200 Secondary suite fee

KABUILDING\Documents, Forms and Procedures\Permit Proced ures\Building Permit\BP Fees\Building Permit Fee Calculation Sheet Template
1.doox
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Building Permit

. |TE ROCK Information Sheet

Iy Cy e Gaal e
Phone: 604 541 2136 Fax: 604 541 2153

0 1 6 1 2 5 Website: www.whiterockeity.ca

Civic Address: 1sst 6 ~-\NcTpRIA M!ﬁ Zoning: &5 )
Legal Description: __LoT \b, &\-%2,’. SEZI(e)p)

Site Statistics:

Lot Area: 2510 Square Feet

Lot Coverage: Permitted:__ 115 S Proposed: “1‘50
(Building footprint Including Percentage:___S© % Percentage___ 47 %
Any detached Structure)

Setbacks:  Permitted: North'0M South '€ * East i+2  West "2 M
Proposed: North {1*97] mSouth%,'0 | sEast |'29 West_\'2.

Building Statistics:

Basement Floor 120k Square Feet

Main Floor 1228 Square Feet

Upper Floor 106\ Square Feet

Registered suite 151 Square Feet

Garage 400 Square Feet

Other/Additions S &7 _ Square Feet

Residential Gross Floor ~ Permitted:_24 S Proposed:__ 2289

Area: Percentage:_ 0 % Percentage (S 2| Y%
Driveway Slope: Permitted:  15% Proposed:_[0'4( %
Owner Builder Declaration & Disclosure Notice Yes O No O
Third Party Home Warranty Provider: Yes O No O

- Name of Provider:

Builder’s Business License Number:

Board of Variance granted: Yes 0O No O
Spatial Calculation included: Yes No O
Property within the Geotechnical Landslide Area: Yes O No O
Property within the Tree Management By-Law: Yes O No O

I, Rﬂ: ) TQ«_O?\ Pe certifiy this information to be correct.

v

Signature: \ '%u pa Date:_ AN 13} 2°lb












r of White Rock' Plans Examination Comments
“Permit Number: 16-123 Bl Evmarer

==

15565 Victoria Ave Owner/Agent A5
This document forms part of the Permit. 016123 Date __May ), 2018
']
s 3 :
9 2
£ £ '
; : $
= A
These comments are to be read in conjunction with the
Plans Examiner approved drawings.
Comments Date: M&A‘ 3. Wwis
mer{Agent:Lg_é_
Driveway width at property line shall match City designated
access letdown width. Any modification to the access
Driveway Access |¢tdO\:“Q :dth requires approval from the Engineering
Date:____Miy 3, 2018
Owner/Agent: X & S :
Prohibitions:
Keep City property (roads, sidewalks, boulevards, etc.) clear of
Useof Gy Froperty construction materials and debris at all times.
File #: 97/1 Doc #: 190984931 Page 1 of 13
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Corporation of the City of White Rock

HIGHWAY AND/OR RIGHT OF WAY USE PERMIT

Associated with Building Permit No. 16-123

Location of Work: 15565 Victoria Avenue

Effective Date: November 6, 2017 Expiry Date: November 6, 2018
Owner: Prime Contractor:
Name: Redacted .22 Name: Redacted . 22
Address: Redacted 5. 22 Address:

[ Te lephone. % Telephone 1: Redacted 5.22
Telephone 2: Telephone 2:

A, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO: Redacted 5,22
to do the following work at the above location:

-

Construct / improve driveway access from Lane as per comments shown on
revised site plan date stamped received April 24, 2017. Driveway and Boulevard
restoration must be completed to meet the completion requirements described
below prior to the return of the $5,000.00 Security;

Driveway access within the City Blvd (road edge to PL) to slope up a minimum
2%.

Driveway from the property line to the edge of garage slab to have a slope not
exceeding 15%.

Backfill under the driveway within the City Boulevard must be structural fill (3"
minus material) compacted to 95% Modified Proctor Density.

Driveway access width through the City Boulevard (road edge to PL) may match
the width of the lot.

Driveway access through the City Blvd. must be asphalt or brick pavers.
Concrete is not permitted.

Cost to remove, repair or replace curb, gutter, sidewalk, and letdown works to
be borne by the owner/developer and performed by the City.

No retaining walls or “landscape rock” are permitted on the City Boulevard.
Remaining City Boulevard must be restored with a minimum 150mm of topsoil
and sod.

Any alterations or improvements on the City Boulevard must first be approved
by the Engineering Department.
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B. COMPLETION REQUIREMENTS

For inspection please call 604-541-2181

Note: A charge of $102.00 shall be paid for each additional inspection made not
mentioned above.

All Works to be completed to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering and
Municipal Operations

C CONDITIONS OF PERMIT

| hereby agree to abide by all the terms of this permit and the City’s Street and
Traffic By-law which pertain to this permit.

The applicant confirms to the City that in undertaking the Works, the applicant
shall strictly adhere to the Design Drawings approved for road and right of way
use permit and obtain the prior written approval of the City Engineer for any
changes to the Design Drawings.

| understand the City will return the security upon completion of a one year
maintenance period, from the date of the acceptance the Works by the City,
and if required a submission and acceptance of any as-built drawing minus any
costs incurred by the City for inspections, rectifying the Work, or damage to City
property.

The security amount will be released to the person or company whose name is
on the original payment.

| further agree to indemnify and save the City harmless against any and all
claims, actions or expenses whatsoever or by whomsoever brought against the
City by reason of the City granting me this City Road and Right of Way Use
permit or by reason of the construction of the above-referred Work, including
any matter that may arise under the Worker's Compensation Act, R.S.B.C. 1996,
c. 492 (“the Act”) and its regulations.

This permit is not valid without insurance. The Corporation of the City of White
Rock must be named as additional insured on policy for a minimum of
$5,000,000.00 liability. The Prime Contractor must be skilled in the work
assigned, and must comply with the Act and its Occupational Health and Safety
Regulations. The Prime Contractor must comply with the “BC Manual for Traffic
Control for Work on Roadways”.

The Prime Contractor must have a valid City of White Rock business license.

All works shall be completed in accordance with all current Corporation of the
City of White Rock construction specifications and standard drawings. The
Prime Contractor shall not employ or sub-contract with any party not skilled in
the work assigned. As-built drawing may be required with the attached
specifications prior to release of security.
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GeoCan Engineering Inc. (“GeoCan”) has prepared a Shoring Design dated September 16, 2019,
attached as Schedule “A” for the purpose of shoring portions of the Grantor Lands (the “Shoring
Work™).

The Grantee will remove the existing sidewalk, retaining wall and fence located on the west side
of the Grantor Lands and supply and install a new sidewalk, retaining wall and fence, as set out
in this Agreement (the “Remediation Work™).

The Works means the Shoring Work and the Remediation Work.

The Grantor has agreed to grant the Grantee access to the Grantor Lands for the purpose of
performing the Works to allow the Grantee to continue construction the Grantee’s Dwelling.

NOW THEREFORE and in consideration of the sum of $1.00 of lawful money of Canada and

other good and valuable consideration to be paid by the Grantee to the Grantor (and paid by the Grantor
to the Grantee the sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged) the parties hereby covenant, promise
and agree with each other as follows:

Grant of Easement

The Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee, its agents, contractors and employees, on the terms
and conditions herein, permission to:

a) construct and install the Works, together with any other necessary structural supports,
materials and improvements required during or after the construction of the Grantee's
Dwelling for purposes of supporting the Grantor Lands during the construction of the
Grantee’s Dwelling;

b) encroach on to the Grantor Lands with workmen, equipment and materials, to carry out
the Works on the west property line of the Grantor Lands; and

Notwithstanding the Grant of Easement contained in paragraph |, the Grantee, its agents,
contractors and employees, will not enter onto any parts of the Grantor Lands unless they give at
least 24 hours written notice to the Grantor, and such access will not occur outside the hours 9:00
am to 6:00 pm.

Indemnity

3.

5901922 1

The Grantee will indemnify and save the Grantor harmless for any and all loss, damage, cost or
expense sustained or incurred by the Grantor, including any damage to improvements located on the
Grantor Lands or injury to any person or damage to any property arising solely out of the Works
including any claims or actions by third partics against the Grantor, together with reasonable Jegal
expenses incurred by the Grantor with respect to same.

The Grantee will indemnify and save harmless the Grantor against all claims or liens for work and
materials arising out of the Works and, if any claim of lien against the Grantor Lands in respect of the
Works shall be registered, the Grantee shall forthwith cause the same to be discharged.
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Non-Interference

5. The Grantee hereby covenants and agrees with the Grantor that the Grantee shall:

a) maintain adequate lateral support of the Grantor Lands and the building(s) situated thereon
throughout the construction of the Grantee's Dwelling;

b) the Works shatl not interfere with the normal use of the Grantor Lands, except to the extent
reasonable or necessary to complete the Works. Even if the Grantec docs not enter onto the
Grantor Lands, if there is damage caused to the Grantor Lands as a result of the Works, the
Grantee, at its expense, will repair any such damage and restore the Grantor Lands and any
improvements thereon to the condition immediately before the commencement of
construction of the Grantee's Dwelling as soon as reasonably possible;

<) in the event the Grantee has not restored the Grantor’s Lands as required by this section
within a reasonable time, the Grantor shall have the right to restore the Grantor’s Lands
at the expense of the Grantee and the Grantee shall indemnify the Grantor fot the costs of
doing so.

d) promptly do all things reasonably necessary to restore the Grantor Lands to a condition
of the same or better kind and quality as at the date of execution of this Agreement, as a
result of the Works, including without limitation, general backfilling the excavated areas
on the Grantor Lands, if any, to pre-existing site grades, removing any temporary works
erected or placed on the Grantor Lands, leaving the Grantor Lands in clean condition
including removal of any/all dirt debris caused by the Works; and

e) maintain the Grantor Lands free of claims of liens, including claims of contractors,
subcontractors, workmen, suppliers, and the Workers® Compensation Board, and in the
event of the filing of a lien, to promptly at its own expense cause the same to be
discharged.

Performance of Works

6. The Works must be performed to the reasonable satisfaction of Davies Geotechnical Inc.

7. The Works must be completed by December 31, 2019, or such other time as is agreed between the
parties or directed by the court.

8. The sidewalk, retaining wall and fence that is to be installed as the Remediation Work must be
reasonably similar to or better than existed on the Grantor Lands prior to the Grantee’s
excavation of the Grantee Lands.

9, The Works, and any other work relating to the Grantor Lands, will be constructed and carried out

G9GINE2. 1

expeditiously with reasonable diligence in a good and workmanlike manner by competent tradesmen,
skilled in the particular work.




.

12.

13.
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The Shoring Work will be performed by HID Drilling and Contracting Ltd., or such other entity that
the parties agree to.

The sidewalk and retaining wall portion of the Remediation Work will be performed by Active
Concrete, or such other entity that the parties agree to. The fence portion of the Remcdiation
Work will be performed by an entity that the parties agree to,

The Grantee will be responsible for all fees, permits and construction expenses for the Work of any
kind whatsoever.

The Grantee will ensure any reports produced by its geotechnical engineer relating to thc Works
will be supplied to the Grantor.

Insurance

14,

The Grantee will procure and maintain in force during the course of the Works builders all risk
insurance in an amount not less than $5,000,000 liability and the Grantor will be designated as
an additional named insured in such policy. The Grantee will provnde to the Grantor proof of
insurance prior to the commencement of any Work.

General

15,

16.

20.

21,

590149211

The work done and materials placed in or under the Grantor’s Lands and forming part of the
Works, so long as the work or material is properly part of the Works, shall be deemed and shall
be the property of the Grantor upon the placing thereof in or under the Grantor’s Lands.

Notwithstanding this Agreement or any provisions herein, it is expressly understood and agreed
that nothing in this Agreement will release or limit the rights or remedies of the Grantor at law or
in equity or otherwise against the Grantee in respect of any matter arising from the construction
of any buildings, improvements, or the Grantee’s Works on the Grantor’s Lands.

The grant of casement in this Agrcement will expire upon completion of the Works or on
December 31, 2019, whichever is later

In carrying out the Works, the Grantee will comply with the City of White Rock’s noise bylaws
as they relate to construction hours.

Any notice to be given under this Agreement shall be unduly and properly given if in writing and
sent by electronic mail, or by ordinary or registered mail, facsimilc, or courier to the address on
the first page of this Agreement, or al any other address that any party may from time to time
designate by noticc in writing to the other party. Notices shall be deemed received three days
following mailing date, or if sent by facsimile, electronic mail, or courier, on the first business
day following the date of transmission.

No activity permitted by the Agreement will constitute a trespass.

This Agreement may not be assigned by any party without the consent of the other party in
writing.







016123

: 1 4| ¥ &
g —pH——H—
2 8| 2
il F| =
2l 2 g
N =

& LETSSHAFY TIERADK KELICAL ARTHORL

EAST EXCAVATION CUT PROFILE

HOTES:
- ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT LUST BE I-SLACE PRIOR TO THE ANCHORS

E::

+ THE TIE-SACK HELICAL ANCYORS MUST BE OFRILLED AT LEAST 100 TO THE EAST EXCAVATION CUTE 15" TO THE HORIZONTAL,

TOTAL LENOTH 4 6 b

e

i)

nqomm
4 gl

10a1 LENQTI- 1.3

Tie-back Helical Anchors
East Excavation Profile
DRAWN: XH DAVG Ho.
Gt W 10of 1
s SCALE: | 178










































































































A. General Notes

A.l REFERENCE DRAWINGS
Excavation Design - GeoCan Engineering Inc. - Dated June 25, 2018

All dimensions ond delails on excavation drawing shaoll be checked by the Contracter for compalibility wilth the
building design plans before commencing work. Discrepancies shall be reported to the Geotechnical Eningeer
immediately. The shering drawings should not be used for layout. All layout should be based upen the Architectural
and Structiral plans,

A.2 GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
The Geotechnical Engineer (s Davies Geotechnical Inc.
Phone: 604 395 2300 Fax: 604 395 230!

A3, NOTIFICATION
The Geotechnical Engineer shall be notified a minimum of 48 hours in advance when excavation and shoring works are

to proceed. [n addition, the Geatechnical Engineer shall be notified of any changes that deviate from the submitted
Sharing and Excavation drawings.

A4. SOIL CONDITIONS

For site soll conditions refer to Geotechnical Report prepared by Western Geotechnical Consultants Ltd. dated July 18,
2016

Shoring design is based on assumed ground conditions. The Geatechnical Engineer may require dlterations or cdditions
to the excavation and shoring if conditions warrant, The bond lengths for the anchers are based upon ossumed
conditions and must be confirmed at the beginning of the contract, The anchors may be lengthened or shortened

based upon the results of this testing/review.

AL, PERMITS AND ENCROACHMENT
If required, the awner wifl obtain permits and permissions for excavation and encroachment onto adjocent properties.

These shall be oblained In writing and provided to the Geotechnical Engineer prior to commencement of construction.

A6, UTILITIES

It is the contractor's responsibility prior to commencing the work to confirm the location and depth of dll services
that may be impacted by the proposed shoring work. Utility companies shall be nolified ot least 24 hours prior to
commencement of work. IF necessary adjust onchor locations to agvoid damaging services, Inform the goetechnical
engineer before proceeding with any adustments.

A.7 BELOW GRADE STRUCTURE
The contractor must locate and obtain information for any below grade building structure onsite or at neighbour

properties prior to commencing with the excavation and anchor installation.

A.8 ADHERENCE TO REGULATIONS
The contractor shall comply with the requirements of oll regulotory stalutes, federal, provincial ond municipal, and

comply with the requirements of all government departments including the Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFO),
the British Columbia Ministry of Environment for the protection of aquatic habital, and City plants during the
construction works. The contractor shall ensure that oll excavation ond construction procedures are undertaoken in
such g manner as to prevent sit-laden runoff from the work site from entering the downstreom drainage system.

Excavation slopes which are not shown on this drawing should conferm to applicable requlation, including the
Industrial Health and Safety Regquiations of the Worker's Compensation Board of British Columbia.

A.9 STABILITY AND GROUND MOVEMENT 1 ﬁ 1 3
The shoring and anchors are temporary (unless otherwise noled) and are designed for he duration of construction only.

Shering should be installed in such a manner as to prevent ony loss of ground or significant movement of adjacent
properties. Any damaoge to odjocent property, services ond installations due to lock of good werkmanship sholl be made
at the Conltraoctor's expense. The shoring system s o flexible support system ond therefore settlements arsund the
perimeter of the excavation caon be expected as well as horizontal movemernts. It /s estimated that the laterol and
vertical movements of the top of the excavation should be less than 0.25 inches. Lorger movemenls may occur as d
result of changed sail conditions ar in respense to the contractors instollation procedures, if the procedures do not
conform ta those indicaled in these specifications. The Contractor should toke appropriate measures during excavation
to reduce unnecessary movement.

The Geatechnical Engineer has the autharity in an emergency to stop the progress of the work gnd to arder remedial
measures as necessary whenever, in his opinion, such stoppage or remedial megsures may be necessary for the safety
of adjacent property.

AlQ. FROSION CONTROL
Unless noted or otherwise directed, all sfope cuts shall be covered with welded wire mest and 6 mi polyethylene
sheeting and held securely. Mesh (s to be tied to 10M pins driven 2 feet inte soil at 20 foot spacing.

ATl SURCHARGE LOADING
The sharing system as designed and shown does not fnclude any alfowance for surcharge loading oround the perimeter

(other thaon that indicated on the drawings) of the excavation ond within o horizontal distance equivalent to cne half
the depth af the excavalion. These surchoge loads could include stackpiled materials, heavy equipment, pumps (rucks or
concrete (rucks odjacent to the shoring system.

B. MATERIALS
Samples and lechnical specifications for proposed alternative materials may be submitted to the Geotechnical Engineer

for technical review.

E1 STEEL
Steel bearn shall be in accordance with the requirements of the relevant specifications indicated in the design drawings

B2 CONCRETE
Secant pile concrete shall be batched in occordance with manufuctures specifications. Cencrete to be 1500 psi (10 Mpa)
strength at the time of testing. Concrete Testing should be completed at regular intervall ond the results sent to

geatehnical engineer

8.3 GROUT
Anchor grout shall be batched in accordonce with manufactures specifications. Grout to be 3000 psi (20 Mpa) strength

ot the time of testing and 4300 psi (30 Mpa) at 28 days

£.4 ANCHORS

8.4.1 Anchors shall be sized in accordance with the drawings and specifications as indicated in the cross section tables.
B.4.Z Bond lengths shown on the drawings are minimurn. The contractor shall flush excess grout with water to ensure
that the design unbonded fengths are achieved. Anchors that do not meel the lest foad requirernents shall be reploced

at the Contracter’s expense.

5.4.3. Supplier to previde mill certification for all anchor bars used.

B.4.4 Unless otherwise noted, injection anchors to be lschebeck TITAN T—thread , or aiternative dpproved onchor type,
with an ultimate strength of al least 1.67 times the design load, ond a yeld strength of at least 1.5 limes the design

foad.
B.4.5 Bearing plales shall be Grade J& with center holes to match anchor bar diemeters.
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V MARSH 016123 Certificate of Insurance
r No.: GEO-2018-1 Dated: May 24, 2018

This document supersedes any certificate previously issued under this number

This is to certify that the Policy(ies) of insurance listed below ("' Policy" or ""Policies'’) have been issued to the Named Insured identified below
for the policy period(s) indicated. This certificate is issued as a matier of information only and confers no rights upon the Certificate Holder
named below other than those provided by the Policy(ies).

Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or any other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued
or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the Policy(ies) is subject to all the terms, conditions, and exclusions of such Policy(ies). This certificate
does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the Policy(ies). Limits shown are intended to address contractual obligations of the
Named Insured.

Limits may have been reduced since Policy effective date(s) as a result of a claim or claims.

Certificate Holder: Named Insured and Address:
GeoCan Engineering Inc. GeoCan Engineering Inc,
22865 Telosky Avenue 22865 Telosky Avenue
Unit 54 Uniit 54
Maple Ridge, BC V2X 8X9 Maple Ridge, BC V2X 8Z9
To Whom 1t May Concern Hegqing Jian
Evidence of Insurance
Policy Effective/
Type(s) of Insurance Insurer(s) Number(s) {[Expiry Dates| Sums Insured Or Limits of Liability
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY Berkley Insurance Company BC170152 Jun 01,2018 1o | Per Claim | CDN 1,000,000
Claims Made Jun 01, 2019 Agpregate ICDN zm&mo

Notice of cancellation:
The insurer(s) affording coverage under the policies described herein will not notify the certificate holder named herein of the cancellation
of such coverage.

Marsh Canada Limited Marsh Canada Limited
800 - 550 Burrard Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 2K 1 _—
Telephone: - R —
Fax: -
CertificateRequestsVancouver@marsh.com By:
Benjamin Kent
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& Vvancouver 1600 - 1111 West Georgla St, Vancouver, BC VBE 4G2  Telephone: 604 682 4211  Facsimile: 604 682 3520

Certificate of Insurance

Certificate
Holder: To Whom It May Concem .
Description: Evidence of Insurance

Namme of Insured: Tong Ngo Engineering Ltd.

This s to certify that the policies of insurance listed in the attached Certificate have been issued to the insured named
above for the policy period indicated, notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other
document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may pertain. The insurance afforded by the policies
described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. Limits shown may have been
reduced by paid claims/expenses.

Schedule of Insurance
"~ Company and Policy
Type of Insurance Number Policy Dates Limit of Liabllity’Amount

Practice Professional | Certain Lioyd's Effective: October 12, 2017 $ 1,000,000 PerClaim

Liability (Claims Made) | Underwriters-as Expiry: October 12, 2018 $ 1,000,000 Aggregate Limit
amanged by JLT
Specialty Limited $ 1,500 Self Insured Retentin~

(Each and Every

Policy No.
7066/16-vS2232

g |

e g T RS M

These statements have been made in good faith and are a summary of the insurance cover in force (which is subject to
the full terms and conditions of the policy). We accept no responsibility whatsoever for any inadvertent or negligent act,
error of omission on our part in preparing these statements or for any loss, damage or expense thereby occasioned to any
recipient of this certificate.

Jardine Lloyd Thompson Canada Inc.

S S
Dated September 28, 2017 Per

Terms and Conditions

This certificate is issued for convenience only. All of the terms and conditichs of the Policies referred to are comtained in the original document which are
nat medified or amended by this Certificate. With respect to Liability Insurance Coverages, where an Aggregate limit appiies, the Centificate Holder is
advised that the limit shown may apply to products/compieted operations or projects other than shown in this certificate and the limit may be reduced by
Claims/Expenses Paid.

ABEEDSON9-2014
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Box #275, Suite #30G - 555 Burrard Street

Vancouver, B.C. VIX 1M2

e Telephone: H04-683-5583
r l Toll Free: 1-300-650-7475

Facsimnile:  604-683-8032
PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE BROKERS

www. mpib.com

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT insurance has been effected as shown below:_

INSURED: Voltas Engineering Ltd.

and other insureds who may be identified in the policy.
INSURER: XL Specialty Insurance Company
POLICY NO: DI-’X9449178
POLICY EXPIRY: March 18,2019; 12:01 A.M. Local Standard Time
COVERAGE: PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

LIMIT OF LIABILITY: CAN $2,000,000. each claim and in the
aggregate annually CAN $2,000,000.

This certificate is valid at the date of issuance. The policy is subject to change,
expiration or cancellation without notice to the certificate-holder.

This certificate is issued for information only, and confers no rights on any holder and
imposes no liability upon the insurer, which assumes no responsibility whatsoever in
furnishing this certificate.

The Policy contains all the terms and conditions of coverage. The policy is not limited to
claims by or in connection with the above-noted certificate-holder. The limit of liability
may be inclusive of damages and claims expenses; the aggregate limit is the maximum
available for all covered claims.

ETRI OFES ON/L INSURANCE BROKERS INC.

Authorized Representative

Dated: March 22, 2018
lcz

VESA R a L VREEET N T T
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l} CANADA
200- 1177 Wes! Hastings Street Vancouver, BC V6E 2K3
T, (B04) 669-8600 | 1 {gges} 669-9602 | F, (604) 683-5316 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NO. 1
THIS IS TO CERTIFY TC: Whom It May Concem
that the following described policy(ies) or cover note(s) in force at this date have been effected to cover as shown below:
NAMED INSURED: VK Engineerng & Consulting Ltd.
ADDRESS: 111-12830 80 Avenue.
Surrey, BC V3W 3A8 ;
Description of operations and/or activities and/or locations and/or vehides to which this certificate applies:
Engineering Firm
TYPE INSURER POLICY NO. POLICY PERIOD LIMIT OF INSURANCE
from (mm/ad/yyyy)
to (mm/ddlyyyy)

Professional Liability ~ Effected with cerizin ~ B0713GLOPR1701586/00110 04/110/2017 $2,000.000 £ach and Every
[nsurance Lioyd's Underwriters . Jol ~ Claim

under Agreement No. 04/10/2018  $2.000,000 Aggregate Limit

B0713GLOPR1701586
A;:idi(iunal Information:

For the purposes of the Insurance Companies Act (Canada), this decument was issued in the course of Lloyd's Underwriters'
insurance business in Canada.

This certificate Is Issued as & matter of infarmation enly and is subject fo all the limitalions, exclusions and condifiens of the above-
listed policies as they now existor may hereafter be endorsed,

Should one of the ahove-noted policias be cancelled befcre the expiry date shown, notice of canceliation wil be delivered in
accordance with the policy provisions.

Limits shown above may be reduced by Ciaims of Expenses pad.

THIS POLICY CONTAINS A CLAUSE(S) WHICH MAY LIMIT THE AMOUNT PAYABLE.

Every action or proceeding against an insurer for the recovery of insurance money payable under the
contract is absolutely barred unless commenced within the time set out in the Insurance Act.

BFL CANADA Insurance Services Inc.

Signed in Vancouver this 13th day of March 2017 Per P
{2t Authorized Representative

BFL CANADA Insurance Services Inc. bflcanada.ca




































0 1 5 1 2 3 Box #275, Suite #400 - 555 Burrard Street
Vancouver, B.C. V7X 1M3
Telephone: 604-683-5583
Toll Free; 1-800-650-7475

Facsimile; 604-683-8032
PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE BROKERS www.mpib.com
TO:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT insurance has been effected as shown below:

INSURED: Voltas Engineering Ltd.

and other insureds who may be identified in the policy.
INSURER: XL Specialty Insurance Company
POLICY NO: DPX9450302
POLICY EXPIRY: March 18, 2020; 12:01 A.M. Local Standard Time
COVERAGE: PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

LIMIT OF LIABILITY: CAN $2,000,000. Each claim and in the
Aggregate annually CAN $2,000,000.

This certificate is valid at the date of issuance. The policy is subject to change,
expiration or cancellation without notice to the certificate-holder.

This certificate is issued for information only, and confers no rights on any holder and
imposes no liability upon the insurer, which assumes no responsibility whatsoever in
furnishing this certificate.

The Policy contains all the terms and conditions of coverage. The policy is not limited to
claims by or in connection with the above-noted certificate-holder. The limit of liability
may be inclusive of damages and claims expenses; the aggregate limit is the maximum
available for all covered claims.

INSURANCE BROKERS INC.

Authorized Represer&atlve

Dated: March 15, 2019
few
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Voltas Gngineering Ltd. Page &

SF® - Two Head Calculation (H.4 & H.9) Date 6/12/2016

Hyd. Qa Dia. Fitting Pipe Pt Pt

Ref. g or Ftng's Pe Pv PR Notes  ******

Point Qt PfIFt Egv. Ln. Total Pf Pn

sS1 00 1263  2E 3707 90000 36456 -

to 150.0 0.0 3.707 11.732 * Fixed loss = 10

MTR 2868  0.0679 0.0 93707 ~ 6.387 ~ Vel= 7.34

MTR 5.00 1.263 1E 1.853 10.000 54.555 Qa=5

to 150.0 1T 3.707 5.560 0.0

STR_~ 3368  0.0015 16 00 15560  1.423 . Vel= 862

0.0

) 3368 95978 ~ KFactor= 4.50

#16123

Computer Programs by Hydratec Inc. Route 111 Windham N.H. USA 03087
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Voltas Engineering Ltd.
8FD - Two Head Calculation (H.4 & H.9)

. r

Page 4 A"

Date 6/12/2016

P

Hyd. Qa Dia. Fitting Pipe Pt Pt

-Ref. L o or Ftng's Pe Pv Notes  ******
Point Qt Pf/Ft Eqv. Ln. Total Pf Pn

~ "Remote Head to Supply o o

H.4 14.03  1.101 0.0 4.000 8.200 K Factor = 4.90

to 150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

T.37 14.03  0.0352 00 4.000 0.141 B Vel= 473 -
T.37 0.0 1.101 1Ptr 1.0 9.000 8.341

to 150.0 1Pel 7.0 8.000 0.0

H9 1403 00354 0.0  17.000 0.501 Vel= 473

H.9 1465  1.101 1Ptr 1.0 15.000 8.942 K Factor = 4.90

to 150.0 0.0 1.000 0.0

H17 2868 01326 00  16.000 2121 - Vel= 966
H.17 0.0 1.101 1Pel 7.0 16.000 11.063

to 150.0 0.0 7.000 3.465
146 2868 01326 00 23.000 3048 Vel= 9.66

T.46 0.0 1.101 0.0 5.627 17.577

to 150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

_H.16 28.68 01326 0.0 5.827 0.746 B Vel= 966
H.16 0.0 1.101 1Ptr 1.0 8.000 18.323

to 150.0 1Ptb 5.0 6.000 0.0

T.45 2868 01326 00  14.000 1.857 Vel= 966

T.45 0.0 1.101 1Ptr 1.0 2.000 20.180

to 150.0 © 0.0 1.000 0.0

T.49 28.68  0.1323 0.0 3.000 0.397 Vel= 966

T.49 0.0 1.101 1Ptr 1.0 4.000 20.577

to 150.0 0.0 1.000 0.0

H.20 28.68  0.1326 00 5.000 0663 Vel= 966

H.20 0.0 1.101 1Ptr 1.0 6.000 21.240

to 150.0 0.0 1.000 0.0

T52 2868 01326 0.0 7.000 0.928 Vel= 9.66

T.52 0.0 1.101 1Ptr 1.0 2.000 22.168

to 150.0 0.0 1.000 0.0

T.55 28.68  0.1327 00 3.000 0.398 Vel= 9.66

T.55 0.0 1.101 2Ptb 10.0 12.000 22 566

to 150.0 0.0 10.000 3.465

T.56 2868 01326 0.0 22.000 2.917 Vel= 966

T.56 0.0 1.101 1Ptr 1.0 8.000 28.948

to 150.0 0.0 1.000 0.0

T.57 2868 01326 00 9.000 1.193 Vel= 966
T.57 0.0 1.101 1Ptb 5.0 10.000 30.141

to 150.0 0.0 5.000 0.0
_H.30 2868 0.1326 0.0 15.000 1.989 Vel = 9.66

H.30 0.0 1.101 1Ptr 1.0 2.000 32.130

to 150.0 0.0 1.000 0.0

T.58 2868 01323 = 00 3.000 0397 Vel= 966 5
T.58 0.0 1.101 1T  9.563 6.000 32.527

to 150.0 1Ptr 1.0 10.563 1.732

$.1 28.68  0.1326 0.0 16.563 2.197 Vel= 9.66

Computer Programs by Hydratec inc. Route 111

Windham N.H. USA 03087


















Water Supply Curve C

VOLTAS ENGINEERING LTD

16-1595: 15565 Victoria Avenue - Two Head Calculation (H.8 & H.2)

Page 2
Date 6/21/2019

FLOW (N "1.85)

City Water Suppllgz Demand:
C1 - Static Pressure’ ™ ;. 122 D1 - Elevation : 9.073
C2 - Residual Pressure: 22 D2 - System Flow 126.31
C2 - Residual Flow  : 3360 D2 - System Pressure : 44.881
: Hose ( Demand ) 05
D3 - System Demand : 31.31
Safety Margin : 77101
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Computer Programs by Hydratec Inc. Route 111

Windham N.H. USA 03087



Fittings Used Summary

VOLTAS ENGINEERING LTD
16-1595: 15565 Victoria Avenue - Two Head Calculation (H.8 & H.2)

Fitting Legend

Abbrev. Name

Av Generic Angle Valve 0 0 12 15 18 24 0 0 1} 0 0 0 0 1] 0 4] 0 0
Bv Generic Ball Valve 0 0 4 5 6 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ctb*  Copper Tee-Branch 1.5 2 2 3 35 5 6 7.5 9 15 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0
E NFPA 13 90" Standard Elbow 1 2 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 14 18 22 27 35 40 45 50 61
Pel * CPVC 90'Ell Harvel-Spears 7 7 8 9 11 13 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 a 0 0
Ptb*  CPVC Tee - Branch 3 3 5 6 8 10 15 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0
Ptr * CPVC Coupling Tee - Run 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0
T NFPA 13 90' Flow thru Tee 3 4 5 6 8 10 15 17 30 35 50 80 71 81 a1 101 121
Units Summary

Diameter Units Inches

Length Units Feet

Flow Units US Gallons per Minute

Pressure Units Pounds per Square Inch

Computer Programs by Hydratec Inc. Route 111

Windham N.H. USA 03087



Flow Summary - NFPA 2007

VOLTAS ENGINEERING LTD Page 4
16-1595: 15565 Victoria Avenue - Two Head Calculation (H.8 & H.2) Date 6/21/2019
SUPPLY ANALYSIS
Node at Static Residual Available
Source Pressure Pressure Flow Pressure Total Demand Required Pressure
STR 122.0 22 3360.0 121.982 31.31 44,881
NODE ANALYSIS
Pressure Discharge
Node Tag Elevation Node Type at Node at Node Notes
H.8 59.23 4.9 7.04 13.0
H.2 59.23 4.9 7.38 13.31
T.31 59.23 862
T.32 50.23 14.89
H.6 50.23 16.02
H.13 50.23 17.94
T.37 50.23 18.62
T.36 50.23 19.75
T.40 40.24 26.68
T.39 40.24 27.01
S 36.24 30.73
uG1 38.28 41.55 5.0
PL 36.28 43.94
STR 38.28 44.88

Computer Programs by Hydratec Inc. Route 111 Windham N.H. USA 03087



L

. Final Calculations - Hazen-Williams

VOLTAS ENGINEERING LTD

16-1595: 15565 Victoria Avenue - Two Head Calculation (H.8 & H.2)

Page 5

Date  6/21/2019

Hyd. Qa Dia. Fitting Pipe Pt Pt
Ref. "c" or Fing's Pe Pv AR Notes = ******
Point Qt Pf/Ft Eqv. Ln. Total Pf Pn
H.8 13.00 1.101 0.0 11.000 7.040 K Factor = 4.90
to 150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
H.2 13.0 0.0306 0.0 11.000 0.337 Vel= 4.38
H.2 13.31 1.101 Ptr 1.0 3.000 7.377 K Factor = 4.90
to 150.0 Pel 70 8.000 0.0
T.31 26.31 0.1130 0.0 11.000 1.243 Vel=_ 8.87
T.31 0.0 1.101 2Ptb 10.0 11.000 8.620
to 150.0 0.0 10.000 3.898
T.32 26.31 0.1130 0.0 21.000 2.373 Vel= 8.87
T.32 0.0 1.101 Pel 7.0 3.000 14.891
to 150.0 0.0 7.000 0.0
H.6 26.31 0.1130 0.0 10.000 1.130 Vel= 8.87
H.6 0.0 1.101 0.0 17.000 16.021
to 150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
H.13 26.31 0.1130 0.0 17.000 1.921 Vel= 8.87
H.13 0.0 1.101 0.0 6.000 17.942
to 150.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
T1.37 26.31 0.1130 0.0 6.000 0.678 Vel= 8.87
T.37 0.0 1.101 Pel 7.0 2.000 18.620
to 150.0 Ptr 1.0 8.000 0.0
T.36 26.31 0.1131 0.0 10.000 1.131 Vel= 8.87
T.36 0.0 1.101 2Ptb 10.0 12.990 18.751
to 150.0 0.0 10.000 4.327
T.40 26.31 0.1130 0.0 22.990 2.597 Vel= 887
T.40 0.0 1.101 Ptr 1.0 2.000 26.675
to 150.0 0.0 1.000 0.0
T.39 26.31 0.1130 0.0 3.000 0.339 Vel= 8.87
T.39 0.0 1.101 Pr 1.0 7.000 27.014
to 150.0 T 9.563 10.563 1.732
S.1 26.31 0.1130 0.0 17.563 1.985 Vel= 8.87
S.1 0.0 1.025 Bv 54 10.000 30.731
to 150.0 Av 16.2 25.600 5.116 **Fixed Loss =6
UGt 26.31 0.1601 2Ctb 4.0 35.600 5.700 Vel= 10.23
UG1 500 1.59 E 5687  45.000 41,547 Qa=5
to 150.0 Ptb 8.0 13.687 0.866
PL 31.31 0.0260 0.0 58.687 1.528 Vel= 5.06
PL 0.0 1.59 Ptb 8.0 50.000 43.941
to 150.0 2E 11.375 19.375 -0.866
STR 31.31 0.0260 0.0 69.375 1.806 Vel= 5.06
0.0
31.31 44 881 K Factor= 4.67

Computer Programs by Hydratec Inc. Route 111  Windham N.H. USA 03087
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CITY OF WHITE ROCK
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Pre and Post Inspection

Report and Photos

MUNICIPAL PROJECT #: DATE: Dec. 16,2019 [ENGINEER:
CONSULTANT FILE #: WEATHER: °C CONTR/OWNER:
LOCATION: 15565 Victoria Ave Rainy INSPECTOR: Srood Omer
Road/ Manhole Location Size of Pipe | Type of . Type of || Type of
U/G WORKS St/Ave From/To (mm) Pipe Type of Joint Bedding || Backfill
Storm Sewer INA
Sanitary Sewer INA
'Watermain INA
Sanitary/Storm/Water Service Connections: NA
Sanitary/Storm Pipe Testing: NA Sieve Testing: NA
Water Testing: NA Density Testing: NA
ESC Measures: NA Other Testing: NA
A/G WORKS St/Ave Subbase Base Compact Conc;e;tset/iﬁ;p halt Proofroll|| Other
Road Works INA
Concrete Curb INA
Concrete S/'W INA
Road Paving INA
Retaining Walls INA
Street Lighting INA BC Hydro: NA Telus/Shaw: NA
Road Cuts/Patch: NA Roads Cleaned: NA Condition of Traffic Control: NA
WCB COMPLIANCE: NA Traffic Control Personnel: NA Signage: NA
|ICOMMENTS:

- Please see attached photos.

- This pre-use inspection was conducted in response to a road alteration permit.

ACTION REQUIRED:

- Security bond to be retained and held until after post-use/demo inspection has been conducted and the general condition of
Road and Right of Way infrastructure remains the same and to the approval of the inspector.

Signature of Inspector: Srood Omer

K \Departments\Operations\Data\2019file\Engineering and Operations (5200 - 5799)\5210 - Engineering & Municipal Operations\5210-50-Templates\Construction Forms\During

Construction\Pre and Post Inspection Report and Photos































2 CITY OF
§, WHITE ROCK

Corporation of the City of White Rock
HIGHWAY AND/OR RIGHT OF WAY USE PERMIT

RAP 00103 RENEWAL
Associated with Building Permit No. 16-123

Location of Waork: 15565 Victoria Avenue

Effective Date: December 13, 2019

Expiry Date: December 13, 2020

Owner: Prime Contractor:
Name: Redacted S. 22 Name:s. 22 | —0907574 BC LTD
Address: Redacted’S. 22 Address:

T elephoné_l?

Telephone 1: 778-895-5024

Telephone 2:

Telephone 2:

Al

PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO: Redacted5.22 — 0907574 BCLTD

to do the following work at the above location:

e Construct / improve driveway access from Lane as per comments shown on
revised site plan date stamped received April 24, 2017. Driveway and Boulevard
restoration must be completed to meet the completion requirements described

below prior to the return of the $7,000.00 Security:

» Driveway access within the City Blvd (road edge to PL) to slope up a minimum

2%.

¢ Driveway from the property line to the edge of garage slab to have a slope not

exceeding 15%.

e Backfill under the driveway within the City Boulevard must be structural fill (3"

minus material) compacted to 95% Modified Proctor Density.

* Driveway access width through the City Boulevard (road edge to PL) may match

the width of the lot.

» Driveway access through the City Blvd. must be asphalt or brick pavers.

Concrete is not permitted.

s Cost to remove, repair or replace curb, gutter, sidewalk, and letdown works to

be borne by the owner/developer and performed by the City.

No retaining walls or “landscape rock” are permitted on the City Boulevard.
Remaining City Boulevard must be restored with a minimum 150mm of topsoil

and sod.

® Any alterations or improvements on the City Boulevard must first be approved

by the Engineering Department.




B. COMPLETION REQUIREMENTS

For inspection please call 604-541-2181

Note: A charge of $255.00 shall be paid for each additional inspection made not
mentioned above.

All Works to be completed to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering and
Municipal Operations

C. CONDITIONS OF PERMIT

| hereby agree to abide by all the terms of this permit and the City’s Street and
Traffic By-law which pertain to this permit.

The applicant confirms to the City that in undertaking the Works, the applicant
shall strictly adhere to the Design Drawings approved for road and right of way
use permit and obtain the prior written approval of the City Engineer for any
changes to the Design Drawings.

I understand the City will return the security upon completion of a one year
maintenance period, from the date of the acceptance the Works by the City,
and if required a submission and acceptance of any as-built drawing minus any
costs incurred by the City for inspections, rectifying the Work, or damage to City
property.

The security amount will be released to the person or company whose name is
on the original payment.

| further agree to indemnify and save the City harmless against any and all
claims, actions or expenses whatsoever or by whomsoever brought against the
City by reason of the City granting me this City Road and Right of Way Use
permit or by reason of the construction of the above-referred Work, including
any matter that may arise under the Worker's Compensation Act, R.S.B.C. 1996,
. 492 (“the Act”) and its regulations.

This permit is not valid without insurance. The Corporation of the City of White
Rock must be named as additional insured on policy for a minimum of
$5,000,000.00 liability. The Prime Contractor must be skilled in the work
assigned, and must comply with the Act and its Occupational Health and Safety
Regulations. The Prime Contractor must comply with the “BC Manual for Traffic
Control for Work on Roadways”.

The Prime Contractor must have a valid City of White Rock business license.

All works shall be completed in accordance with all current Corporation of the
City of White Rock construction specifications and standard drawings. The
Prime Contractor shall not employ or sub-contract with any party not skilled in
the work assigned. As-built drawing may be required with the attached
specifications prior to release of security.

If the conditions of this permit are not met, the Director of Engineering and
Municipal Operations has the right to revoke this permit.

Street cleaning charges will be deducted from the security deposit if roads are
not kept clean to a satisfactory level as determined by the Engineering
Inspector.


















o AR BUSINESS LICENCE
WHITE ROCK, BC V4B 1Y6 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
T: 604.541.2139 [F: 604.541.2153

MONDAY - FRIDAY | 8:30 A.M. - 4:30 P.M.
EMAIL: licences@whiterockcity.ca

THIS LICENCE MUST BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON THE BUSINESS PREMISES.
IT IS NON TRANSFERABLE, AND IS VOID ON CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP.

BUSINESS & MAILING ADDRESS: ACCOUNT NO: 13567
0907574 BC LTD LICENCE NO: 00023853

LICENCE FEE: $150.00
BOX 204-7728 128 ST

SURREY, BC V3W 1L3

BUSINESS LOCATION: ISSUED DATE: Dec 12, 2019
BUSINESS - OUT OF TOWN EXPIRES ON: Apr 05, 2020
LICENCEE:

0907574 BC LTD

BOX 204-7728 128 ST

SURREY, BC V3W 1L3

HAS PAID THEIR REQUIRED LICENCE FEE AND IS ENTITLED TO CARRY ON THE BUSINESS AS DESCRIBED AS:

BUILDING CONTRACTOR

IN A LAWFUL MANNER, THIS LICENCE IS ISSUED SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ALL BY-LAWS OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK. NOW OR
HEREAFTER, AND ANY AND ALL AMENDMENTS THAT MAY BE MADE DURING THE DURATIONS OF THIS LICENCE MUST COMPLY TO SAID
BY-LAWS.

THIS LICENCE MUST BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE ON THE BUSINESS PREMISES. IT IS NON-TRANSFERABLE AND IS VOID ON
CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

0907574 BC LTD
BOX 204-7728 128 ST
SURREY, BC V3W 1L3



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

This cartificate doas not amend, extend or alter tha coverage afforded by the policiss below.

1. CERTIFIGATE HOLDER - NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS

4. INBURED'S FULL NAME AND MAILING ACDRESS

White Rock City Hall
16322 Busna Vista Avenue

White Rock BC V4B1YG

0307574 BC Ltd

13144-62A Streat

Surrey BC

3. DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/AUTOMUBILESISPECIAL ITEMS TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE mmwﬁﬂmhﬂmﬂhwm

18585 Victoria Avenue

omlmd
nmmmumumemmmammmm

! fisted belo i 18 P
cum'dom mmwmwmmumw

-:v-—

parod [ndicatsd notwi

pestain, The insurance m«iw the poinm described
LINITS BHOWN MAY Hh\l‘! BEEN REDUCED B’I’ PAW cm
[ EXPIRY |

requirgmants,

the cartificata hotder named above, but failura to mall such notica shall impase no shiigation or Dabikty of any kind upon the company, its agents of representatives.

EF EXPI BRTLITY
INSURANGE COMPANY facicated otharwise

TYPE OF INSURANCE AND POLICY NUMBER DATE DATE = ’_m
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Special Risk Insurance | 2019/ 4/ 8 | 2020/ 4/ 7
[CJciaims Mads OR  [X] Occumancs Brokers 6,000, 5,000,000
[X] Products and/or completed opertons 6.000 5,000,000
[X] Empioyer's Liabity 5,000 5,000,000

SRO40017

[C] cross Lisnitity 1,000 5,000,000

Waiver of Submgation
D rot Subtog 1.000 25,000
[X] venants Legal Liabity Tanants Legal Liabilly 1,000 250,000
] potiution Liabitty Extansion Polution Liabiiity Extansion
(]
]

Emmm Non-Owmed Automobie
[ Hired Automobies Hired Automobiles
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Bodily Injury and Property
[[]oescribed Automobites Damage Combined
[ au Owned Automobies Bodily Injury (Per Parson)
Duamauwrmm" e ek
Automobites leased in excess of 30 el Bl :

wmmma required to Propernty Damage
EXCESS LIABILITY Eech Occurrenca
[Jumbrena Fam FON—
|
OTHER LIABILITY (SPECIFY)
8. CANCELLATION o -
Should any ol the above described pﬁuhw@bﬂwﬁwm&ﬁmmw tha issuing company wil endeavor lomal 0 G&ys wiillen nobee 1o

6. BROKERAGE/AGENCY FULL NASIE AND MAILING ADDRESS

Golden Ears Insurance Servicas Ltd.

#108 - 7045 - 128th Strest
Surrey, BC V3aW 4E1

BROKER GLIENTID: 080787

X mmmummemomuﬂamm
{Comemercial genoral Lisbiily - but onty with rospoct in the cperations of the Named insirea)
White Rock City Hall

15322 Buena Vista Avenus

White Rock BC v4B1Y6

& CERTIFICATE AUTHORIZATION
lssuar Golden Ears Insurance Services Lid, Contact Numbar(s)
Type No Type No
Authorized Ropresentative ] Type Phone No (04} 507-7667 _ Type Fax No (604) 607-7513
Signature of ‘ak_\-"' \L Date EMall Address
Authorized Representativa X )\ 2019 | 12] 12 sonfa@goldensarsinsurance.com
515 - Cerillicato of iy SGrance CA4Y © 2016, Cenire for Brdy Of INBWance Operatons, AN nghis rasarved




Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway  Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MRKE R DIFFERENCE Stalion Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
REdﬂCtﬂd .- S. 22 December 11, 2019

Person/Business : 0907574 B.C. LTD.
Account number: 987926

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section &1 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter

is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to January 01, 2020.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since January 01, 2016.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C131347703
CLRAAA-M

Now you can report payroll and pay premiums online.
Visit www.worksafebc.com

Ploase refer fo your accoun number o your pondance or when ing the A t Deparment.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-




CITY OF WHITE ROCK

15322 BUENA VISTA AVENUE, WHITE ROCK, BC V4B 1Y6 FEE SLIP
Building: 604.541.2149 | E: building@whiterockcity.ca “IHI]II]]MII[H"H][II]“]“[HMI[III"M"H
Planning:  604.541.2136 | E: planning@whiterockcity.ca

Engineering: 604.541.2181 | E: operations@whiterockcity.ca

Folder: RAP00103
ENGINEERING
RROW ALTERATION PERMIT - RROW-ALT

Address: 15565 VICTORIA AVE

Description Quantity Amount Description Quantity Amount
Bd Rd&row Appl 1.00 54.00
Summary Amount Received Outstanding
Fees 54.00 0.00 54.00
TOTAL $54.00 $0.00 $54.00
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